making of the Amendment, he may within six weeks from the 14th day of January 1969, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 13th day of January 1969.

Gordon Guest, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre. Southampton.

(387)

NATIONAL COAL BOARD

THE OPENCAST COAL ACT, 1958

Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend to submit an application entitled the "Poplars North East Revised (060682.d/B) Application" to the Minister of Power for an authorisation under section 1 of the above mentioned Act to work coal or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations. The land which the National Coal Board require to occupy in this connection is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the application and of the map referred to therein can be inspected at the Area Office, National Coal Board Opencast Executive, Hawkins Colliery, Walkmill Lane, Bridgtown, Cannock, Staffs., between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m., Mondays to

Fridays inclusive.

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and addressed to the Minister of Power at Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1, not later than the 10th day of February 1969, and should refer to the title of the application and state the grounds of objection.

Dated 10th January 1969.

P. N. D. Walker, duly authorised in that behalf by the National Coal Board.

The land comprised in the application is located approximately one mile east-south-east of Cannock in the Urban District of Cannock in the County of Stafford.

It adjoins existing opencast coal sites on the southwest and is bounded on the north by Litchfield Road and on the east by the disused Norton Branch Extension Railway. It is included in Ordnance Survey Sheets SK.0009, S.J.9909 and S.J.9809 (Rev. 1960). Scale 1/2500th.

The area of the site is approximately 124 acres.

(302)

THE OPENCAST COAL ACT, 1958

Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board intend to submit an application entitled the Bryn Defaid (070093) Application to the Minister of Power for an authorisation under section 1 of the above mentioned Act to work coal or cause or permit coal to be worked by opencast operations. The land which the National Coal Board require to occupy in this connection is described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the application and of the map referred to therein can be inspected at the Offices of the Opencast Executive, National Coal Board, Robertstown Disposal Centre, Robertstown, Aberdare, Glamorgan, and at Cambrian Buildings, Mountstuart Square, Cardiff, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. weekdays Monday to Friday inclusive.

Any objection to the application must be made in writing and addressed to the Minister of Power at the office of the Senior Officer for Wales, Ministry of Power, Government Buildings, Gabalfa, Cardiff, not later than the 7th day of February 1969, and should refer to the title of the application and state the grounds of objection. Notice is hereby given that the National Coal Board

the grounds of objection.

Dated 9th January 1969.

H. L. Cox, duly authorised in that behalf by the National Coal Board.

SCHEDULE

The land comprised in the application is situated in the land comprised in the application is situated in the Parish of Aberdare, in the Urban District of Aberdare in the County of Glamorgan, on the north-western slopes of the Mynydd Aberdare and is approximately 2 miles north of Aberdare. The Ordnance Survey Sheets Scale 1/2500th, of the 1964 edition for the area are those numbered S.00005, S.00006 and S.00106.

The area of the site is approximately 72 acres. (303)

(303)

HIGHWAYS ACTS

HARROGATE BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Harrogate Borough Council (Bathing Wood) Public Path Diversion Order, 1968

Notice is hereby given that no objections have been received against the above Order which now becomes

operative with effect from the times stated below.

Its effect will be to divert the public right of way running south from Bathing Well Wood and crossing the river Crimple and then north-east and crossing Mill Hill Wood to the east of the Crimple Valley. Mill Hill Wood to the east of the Crimple Valley viaduct to a new line running south-east along the south-westerly edge of Bathing Well Wood for about 200 feet and then north-easterly crossing Hookstone Beck about 60 feet from its junction with the River Crimple to join another footpath (No. 58) at the south-easterly corner of Bathing Well Wood. The new length of footpath will be provided at the expiration of 21 days from the date hereof and the length to be closed shall be extinguished at the expiration of 49 days from the date hereof.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Municipal Offices, Harrogate, between 8.30 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

If any person aggregated by the Order degree to

5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

If any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or the Countryside Act, 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of the Acts or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated 9th January 1969.

J. Neville Knox, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices. Harrogate.

(518)

HALIFAX COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-Section 108

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959—SECTION 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 12th day of February 1969 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon application will be made by the County Borough of Halifax to the Magistrates' Court in and for the said County Borough sitting at Ferguson Street, Halifax, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, for the stopping up for the purpose of all traffic the public highway in the said County Borough named Slippy Lane (part).

This length of public highway is shown coloured pink on the plan deposited in the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Halifax, which may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on any weekday and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

on Saturdays.

Dated this 1st day of January 1969.

(392)

R. de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.

HALIFAX COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959-Section 108

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959—SECTION 108

Notice is hereby given that on the 5th day of February 1969 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon application will be made by the County Borough of Halifax to the Magistrates' Court in and for the said County Borough sitting at Ferguson Street, Halifax, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, for the stopping up for the purpose of all traffic the public highway in the said County Borough named Clement Street (part).

This length of public highway is shown coloured pink on the plan deposited in the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Halifax, which may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on any weekday and 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

Dated this 31st day of December 1962

Dated this 31st day of December 1968.

R. de Z. Hall, Town Clerk.